
1 

March 12, 2007 

Research and Statistics Department  

Bank of Japan 

 
 

Component Ratio by Contract Currency in the EPI and IPI

( % )

1991.12 25.2 74.8 62.3 - 8.6 3.8 4.0 96.0 92.9 - 1.1 2.1

1992.12 24.0 76.0 64.2 - 9.2 2.7 9.7 90.3 82.2 - 4.4 3.7

1993.12 22.9 77.1 65.1 - 9.4 2.5 9.4 90.6 82.5 - 4.4 3.7

1994.12 23.7 76.3 64.1 - 9.5 2.7 9.9 90.1 82.2 - 4.4 3.5

1995.12 23.8 76.2 63.3 - 9.5 3.4 10.0 90.0 82.5 - 3.7 3.7

1996.12 23.7 76.3 64.7 - 8.1 3.5 10.6 89.4 82.0 - 3.7 3.7

1997.12 27.2 72.8 64.4 - 5.7 2.6 16.6 83.4 76.6 - 2.0 4.9

1998.12 27.5 72.5 63.7 - 5.7 3.1 17.0 83.0 76.8 - 2.0 4.3

1999.12 26.7 73.3 62.4 5.8 3.0 2.1 17.0 83.0 76.9 0.8 1.2 4.1

2000.12 29.7 70.3 59.6 6.2 2.8 1.7 18.3 81.7 75.6 1.0 1.4 3.7

2001.12 24.3 75.7 62.8 8.0 2.5 2.4 18.7 81.3 74.9 2.1 0.9 3.3

2002.12 28.5 71.5 59.0 10.1 - 2.4 23.1 76.9 71.3 3.4 - 2.2

2003.12 31.8 68.2 55.5 9.8 - 2.9 23.9 76.1 70.5 3.5 - 2.1

2004.12 32.3 67.7 53.8 10.8 - 3.1 23.6 76.4 71.1 3.6 - 1.7

2005.12 33.3 66.7 53.0 11.1 - 2.6 23.4 76.6 71.1 3.5 - 2.0

2006.12 34.0 66.0 53.4 10.1 - 2.5 23.8 76.2 70.7 3.5 - 2.0

(Note)   Figures up to December 1991 are on the 1985 base index. Figures from December 1992 to December 1996 are on the 1990 base index.
          Figures from December 1997 to December 2001 are on the 1995 base index. Figures from December 2002 are on the 2000 base index. 

Export Price Index Import Price Index

US$ Euro DM OthersYen Foreign
currencies Yen Foreign

currenciesUS$ Euro DM Others

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 

( % ) ( % )

Yen Foreign
currencies US$ Euro Others Yen Foreign

currencies US$ Euro Others

Textiles Foodstuffs & feedstuffs

(18.5) (93.1)

Chemicals & related
products Textiles

(76.8) (74.1)

Metals & related
products

Metals & related
products

(64.5) (80.9)

General machinery &
equipment

Wood, lumber &
related products

(192.4) (32.3)

Electrical machinery &
equipment

Petroleum, coal &
natural gas

(358.5) (221.0)

Transportation
equipment

Chemicals & related
products

(203.6) (66.7)

Precision instruments Machinery & equipment

(25.4) (348.8)

Other manufacturing
industry products

Other primary products &
manufactured goods

(60.3) (83.1)
* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

Components by Commodity Group

Export Price Index Import Price Index

27.2 0.072.8 72.8 0.0 19.5 80.5 68.5

7.7

50.8

81.9

14.233.6

80.7 1.1

60.2 52.5

30.8 59.5

39.8

21.0 79.0 53.0

69.2

0.0

8.733.3 66.7 57.6 0.4

0.0

19.9 6.1

9.7

13.6 86.4 83.8 0.0

46.1 53.9 48.8 2.5

4.87.2

3.0

99.6

2.6

2.6

92.6

0.4

39.8

2.2

60.2 55.3 3.7 1.2

99.6 0.00.0

20.4

18.1

49.2

79.6 75.3 3.1

0.1

1.2

3.0 2.780.2 9.7

December 2006

37.9

85.0 74.5 7.5

62.1 55.7 4.2

15.0

7.4

 
 

( % ) ( % )

Yen Foreign
currencies US$ Euro Others Yen Foreign

currencies US$ Euro Others

Textiles Foodstuffs & feedstuffs

(18.5) (93.1)

Chemicals & related
products Textiles

(76.8) (74.1)

Metals & related
products

Metals & related
products

(64.5) (80.9)

General machinery &
equipment

Wood, lumber &
related products

(192.4) (32.3)

Electrical machinery &
equipment

Petroleum, coal &
natural gas

(358.5) (221.0)

Transportation
equipment

Chemicals & related
products

(203.6) (66.7)

Precision instruments Machinery & equipment

(25.4) (348.8)

Other manufacturing
industry products

Other primary products &
manufactured goods

(60.3) (83.1)
* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

Export Price Index Import Price Index

27.0 0.072.7 72.7 0.0 18.8 81.1 69.7

9.4

48.9

84.5

13.932.1

83.4 1.1

63.2 53.8

30.5 62.7

36.8

21.0 79.0 49.6

69.2

0.0

5.834.9 64.9 55.9 3.2

0.2

21.9 7.5

6.3

14.2 85.8 83.2 0.0

46.1 53.8 49.3 2.4

4.47.0

3.0

99.7

2.6

2.1

0.3

42.5

2.2

57.4 52.4 3.6 1.4

99.7 0.00.0

21.1

15.4

51.0

78.8 74.7 2.9

0.0

1.2

94.32.9 2.880.1 11.4

December 2005

36.6

84.7 74.3 7.4

63.4 57.1 4.1

15.2

5.4

 



3 

( % ) ( % )

Yen Foreign
currencies US$ Euro Others Yen Foreign

currencies US$ Euro Others

Textiles Foodstuffs & feedstuffs

(18.5) (93.1)

Chemicals & related
products Textiles

(76.8) (74.1)

Metals & related
products

Metals & related
products

(64.5) (80.9)

General machinery &
equipment

Wood, lumber &
related products

(192.4) (32.3)

Electrical machinery &
equipment

Petroleum, coal &
natural gas

(358.5) (221.0)

Transportation
equipment

Chemicals & related
products

(203.6) (66.7)

Precision instruments Machinery & equipment

(25.4) (348.8)

Other manufacturing
industry products

Other primary products &
manufactured goods

(60.3) (83.1)
* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

Export Price Index Import Price Index

27.0 0.072.7 72.7 0.0 16.8 83.1 71.5

8.3

52.0

84.2

14.134.9

83.1 1.1

63.1 53.2

30.5 62.7

36.8

21.0 79.0 49.6

69.2

1.6

6.029.9 70.0 60.8 3.2

0.2

21.9 7.5

6.3

15.3 84.6 82.0 0.0

45.8 54.0 50.0 1.9

3.68.0

2.6

100.0

2.6

2.1

0.0

41.1

1.9

58.7 53.2 4.0 1.5

100.0 0.00.0

19.6

15.7

47.9

80.4 76.4 2.7

0.0

1.3

97.53.0 3.080.1 14.4

December 2004

37.7

83.4 74.8 6.0

62.2 56.2 4.1

16.5

2.2

 
 

( % ) ( % )

Yen Foreign
currencies US$ Euro Others Yen Foreign

currencies US$ Euro Others

Textiles Foodstuffs & feedstuffs

(18.5) (93.1)

Chemicals & related
products Textiles

(76.8) (74.1)

Metals & related
products

Metals & related
products

(64.5) (80.9)

General machinery &
equipment

Wood, lumber &
related products

(192.4) (32.3)

Electrical machinery &
equipment

Petroleum, coal &
natural gas

(358.5) (221.0)

Transportation
equipment

Chemicals & related
products

(203.6) (66.7)

Precision instruments Machinery & equipment

(25.4) (348.8)

Other manufacturing
industry products

Other primary products &
manufactured goods

(60.3) (83.1)
* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

38.7

83.1 72.1 5.6

61.3 55.1 4.1

16.8

1.6 98.12.9 2.880.9 14.4

76.4 2.7

0.1

1.019.8

15.5

46.3

80.1

0.0

39.4

2.1

60.4 54.9 3.8 1.7

100.0 0.00.0

3.67.5

5.4

100.0

2.6

2.547.4 52.6 47.7 2.4

14.7 85.2 82.6 0.0

2.1

5.527.9 71.9 63.7 2.7

0.0

17.6 5.7

9.836.2 53.7

35.7

22.2 77.7 54.4

63.5

71.9

6.7

53.7

84.4

16.234.6

83.2 1.1

64.3 55.5

December 2003

Export Price Index Import Price Index

24.0 0.075.7 75.7 0.0 17.0 83.0

 



4 

( % ) ( % )

Yen Foreign
currencies US$ Euro Others Yen Foreign

currencies US$ Euro Others

Textiles Foodstuffs & feedstuffs

(18.5) (93.1)

Chemicals & related
products Textiles

(76.8) (74.1)

Metals & related
products

Metals & related
products

(64.5) (80.9)

General machinery &
equipment

Wood, lumber &
related products

(192.4) (32.3)

Electrical machinery &
equipment

Petroleum, coal &
natural gas

(358.5) (221.0)

Transportation
equipment

Chemicals & related
products

(203.6) (66.7)

Precision instruments Machinery & equipment

(25.4) (348.8)

Other manufacturing
industry products

Other primary products &
manufactured goods

(60.3) (83.1)
* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

December 2002

36.9

80.7 70.0 5.1

63.0 56.6 4.3

19.2

1.4 98.43.0 3.082.0 13.4

79.1 2.4

0.1

1.117.3

7.8

46.8

82.6

0.0

38.6

2.1

61.4 56.0 4.0 1.4

100.0 0.00.0

3.47.2

5.6

100.0

2.6

2.745.6 54.3 49.8 1.8

13.0 86.9 84.3 0.0

0.8

5.529.7 70.2 61.4 3.3

0.3

18.5 5.5

9.838.4 51.2

27.5

22.5 77.4 53.4

61.3

7.3

53.2

92.1

15.534.7

90.9 1.1

72.4 64.3

Export Price Index Import Price Index

24.0 0.075.7 75.7 0.0 17.1 82.8 72.2

 

 


