												(%)
			xport Pri	ce Index			Import Price Index					
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	DM	Others	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	DM	Others
1991.12	25.2	74.8	62.3	-	8.6	3.8	4.0	96.0	92.9	-	1.1	2.1
1992.12	24.0	76.0	64.2	-	9.2	2.7	9.7	90.3	82.2	-	4.4	3.7
1993.12	22.9	77.1	65.1	-	9.4	2.5	9.4	90.6	82.5	-	4.4	3.7
1994.12	23.7	76.3	64.1	-	9.5	2.7	9.9	90.1	82.2	-	4.4	3.5
1995.12	23.8	76.2	63.3	-	9.5	3.4	10.0	90.0	82.5	-	3.7	3.7
1996.12	23.7	76.3	64.7	-	8.1	3.5	10.6	89.4	82.0	-	3.7	3.7
1997.12	27.2	72.8	64.4	-	5.7	2.6	16.6	83.4	76.6	-	2.0	4.9
1998.12	27.5	72.5	63.7	-	5.7	3.1	17.0	83.0	76.8	-	2.0	4.3
1999.12	26.7	73.3	62.4	5.8	3.0	2.1	17.0	83.0	76.9	0.8	1.2	4.1
2000.12	29.7	70.3	59.6	6.2	2.8	1.7	18.3	81.7	75.6	1.0	1.4	3.7
2001.12	24.3	75.7	62.8	8.0	2.5	2.4	18.7	81.3	74.9	2.1	0.9	3.3
2002.12	28.5	71.5	59.0	10.1	-	2.4	23.1	76.9	71.3	3.4	-	2.2
2003.12	31.8	68.2	55.5	9.8	-	2.9	23.9	76.1	70.5	3.5	-	2.1
2004.12	32.3	67.7	53.8	10.8	-	3.1	23.6	76.4	71.1	3.6	-	1.7
2005.12	33.3	66.7	53.0	11.1	-	2.6	23.4	76.6	71.1	3.5	-	2.0
2006.12	34.0	66.0	53.4	10.1	-	2.5	23.8	76.2	70.7	3.5	-	2.0

# **Component Ratio by Contract Currency in the EPI and IPI**

(Note) Figures up to December 1991 are on the 1985 base index. Figures from December 1992 to December 1996 are on the 1990 base index.Figures from December 1997 to December 2001 are on the 1995 base index. Figures from December 2002 are on the 2000 base index.

# Components by Commodity Group

## December 2006

					(%)						(%)
		Expo	ort Price l	Index							
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others		Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others
Textiles (18.5)	27.2	72.8	72.8	0.0	0.0	Foodstuffs & feedstuffs (93.1)	19.5	80.5	68.5	7.2	4.8
Chemicals & related products (76.8)	20.4	79.6	75.3	3.1	1.2	Textiles (74.1)	46.1	53.9	48.8	2.5	2.6
Metals & related products (64.5)	18.1	81.9	80.7	1.1	0.1	Metals & related products (80.9)	13.6	86.4	83.8	0.0	2.6
General machinery & equipment (192.4)	49.2	50.8	33.6	14.2	3.0	Wood, lumber & related products (32.3)	7.4	92.6	80.2	9.7	2.7
Electrical machinery & equipment (358.5)	39.8	60.2	52.5	7.7	0.0	Petroleum, coal & natural gas (221.0)	0.4	99.6	99.6	0.0	0.0
Transportation equipment (203.6)	21.0	79.0	53.0	19.9	6.1	Chemicals & related products (66.7)	39.8	60.2	55.3	3.7	1.2
Precision instruments (25.4)	30.8	69.2	59.5	9.7	0.0	Machinery & equipment (348.8)	37.9	62.1	55.7	4.2	2.2
Other manufacturing industry products (60.3)	33.3	66.7	57.6	0.4	8.7	Other primary products & manufactured goods (83.1)	15.0	85.0	74.5	7.5	3.0

\* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

#### December 2005

					(%)						(%)
		Expo	ort Price	Index			Import Price Index				
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others		Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others
Textiles (18.5)	27.0	72.7	72.7	0.0	0.0	Foodstuffs & feedstuffs (93.1)	18.8	81.1	69.7	7.0	4.4
Chemicals & related products (76.8)	21.1	78.8	74.7	2.9	1.2	Textiles (74.1)	46.1	53.8	49.3	2.4	2.1
Metals & related products (64.5)	15.4	84.5	83.4	1.1	0.0	Metals & related products (80.9)	14.2	85.8	83.2	0.0	2.6
General machinery & equipment (192.4)	51.0	48.9	32.1	13.9	2.9	Wood, lumber & related products (32.3)	5.4	94.3	80.1	11.4	2.8
Electrical machinery & equipment (358.5)	36.8	63.2	53.8	9.4	0.0	Petroleum, coal & natural gas (221.0)	0.3	99.7	99.7	0.0	0.0
Transportation equipment (203.6)	21.0	79.0	49.6	21.9	7.5	Chemicals & related products (66.7)	42.5	57.4	52.4	3.6	1.4
Precision instruments (25.4)	30.5	69.2	62.7	6.3	0.2	Machinery & equipment (348.8)	36.6	63.4	57.1	4.1	2.2
Other manufacturing industry products (60.3)	34.9	64.9	55.9	3.2	5.8	Other primary products & manufactured goods (83.1)	15.2	84.7	74.3	7.4	3.0

\* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

December 2004

					(%)						(%)
		Expo	ort Price	Index			Import Price Index			Index	
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others		Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others
Textiles (18.5)	27.0	72.7	72.7	0.0	0.0	Foodstuffs & feedstuffs (93.1)	16.8	83.1	71.5	8.0	3.6
Chemicals & related products (76.8)	19.6	80.4	76.4	2.7	1.3	Textiles (74.1)	45.8	54.0	50.0	1.9	2.1
Metals & related products (64.5)	15.7	84.2	83.1	1.1	0.0	Metals & related products (80.9)	15.3	84.6	82.0	0.0	2.6
General machinery & equipment (192.4)	47.9	52.0	34.9	14.1	3.0	Wood, lumber & related products (32.3)	2.2	97.5	80.1	14.4	3.0
Electrical machinery & equipment (358.5)	36.8	63.1	53.2	8.3	1.6	Petroleum, coal & natural gas (221.0)	0.0	100.0	100.0	0.0	0.0
Transportation equipment (203.6)	21.0	79.0	49.6	21.9	7.5	Chemicals & related products (66.7)	41.1	58.7	53.2	4.0	1.5
Precision instruments (25.4)	30.5	69.2	62.7	6.3	0.2	Machinery & equipment (348.8)	37.7	62.2	56.2	4.1	1.9
Other manufacturing industry products (60.3)	29.9	70.0	60.8	3.2	6.0	Other primary products & manufactured goods (83.1)	16.5	83.4	74.8	6.0	2.6

\* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

## December 2003

					(%)						(%)	
		Expo	ort Price	Index			Import Price Inde				ex	
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others		Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others	
Textiles (18.5)	24.0	75.7	75.7	0.0	0.0	Foodstuffs & feedstuffs (93.1)	17.0	83.0	71.9	7.5	3.6	
Chemicals & related products (76.8)	19.8	80.1	76.4	2.7	1.0	Textiles (74.1)	47.4	52.6	47.7	2.4	2.5	
Metals & related products (64.5)	15.5	84.4	83.2	1.1	0.1	Metals & related products (80.9)	14.7	85.2	82.6	0.0	2.6	
General machinery & equipment (192.4)	46.3	53.7	34.6	16.2	2.9	Wood, lumber & related products (32.3)	1.6	98.1	80.9	14.4	2.8	
Electrical machinery & equipment (358.5)	35.7	64.3	55.5	6.7	2.1	Petroleum, coal & natural gas (221.0)	0.0	100.0	100.0	0.0	0.0	
Transportation equipment (203.6)	22.2	77.7	54.4	17.6	5.7	Chemicals & related products (66.7)	39.4	60.4	54.9	3.8	1.7	
Precision instruments (25.4)	36.2	63.5	53.7	9.8	0.0	Machinery & equipment (348.8)	38.7	61.3	55.1	4.1	2.1	
Other manufacturing industry products (60.3)	27.9	71.9	63.7	2.7	5.5	Other primary products & manufactured goods (83.1)	16.8	83.1	72.1	5.6	5.4	

\* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).

## December 2002

		Expo	ort Price	Index			Import Price Index				
	Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others		Yen	Foreign currencies	US\$	Euro	Others
Textiles (18.5)	24.0	75.7	75.7	0.0	0.0	Foodstuffs & feedstuffs (93.1)	17.1	82.8	72.2	7.2	3.4
Chemicals & related products (76.8)	17.3	82.6	79.1	2.4	1.1	Textiles (74.1)	45.6	54.3	49.8	1.8	2.7
Metals & related products (64.5)	7.8	92.1	90.9	1.1	0.1	Metals & related products (80.9)	13.0	86.9	84.3	0.0	2.6
General machinery & equipment (192.4)	46.8	53.2	34.7	15.5	3.0	Wood, lumber & related products (32.3)	1.4	98.4	82.0	13.4	3.0
Electrical machinery & equipment (358.5)	27.5	72.4	64.3	7.3	0.8	Petroleum, coal & natural gas (221.0)	0.0	100.0	100.0	0.0	0.0
Transportation equipment (203.6)	22.5	77.4	53.4	18.5	5.5	Chemicals & related products (66.7)	38.6	61.4	56.0	4.0	1.4
Precision instruments (25.4)	38.4	61.3	51.2	9.8	0.3	Machinery & equipment (348.8)	36.9	63.0	56.6	4.3	2.1
Other manufacturing industry products (60.3)	29.7	70.2	61.4	3.3	5.5	Other primary products & manufactured goods (83.1)	19.2	80.7	70.0	5.1	5.6

\* Figures in parentheses under the name of each commodity group are weights for all commodities(=1,000.0).